
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2017, AT 9.30 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2017 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  NATIONAL FARMERS' UNION PRESENTATION (NFU) - AGRICULTURAL 
INDUSTRY IN THE NEW FOREST 

To receive a presentation on agricultural industry in the New Forest from Sandra 
Nichols, NFU County Advisor.

5.  DRAFT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY - TO FOLLOW 

To consider a proposed Draft Residential Property Investment Strategy, and to 
make recommendations to the Cabinet.

6.  PROCUREMENT PRESENTATION 

To receive an update from the Service Manager (Legal) and the Strategic 
Procurement Manager on changes to the standing orders for procurement 
purposes.

7.  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION TASK AND FINISH GROUP (Pages 1 - 14)

To receive the recommendations of the Council Tax Reduction Task and Finish 
Group.

8.  ICT STRATEGY UPDATE 

To receive an update on progress with the ICT Strategy.

9.  FINANCIAL UPDATE 2017/18 AND 2018/19 (Pages 15 - 18)

To receive an update on the latest budget position and to make recommendations 
to the Cabinet on a proposed Asset Maintenance and Replacement Schedule.

10.  WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 22)

(a) To consider the Panel’s future Work Programme, including any reviews of 
previous work undertaken; and

(b) To receive any updates on Task and Finish Group work:

● Electoral Review Task and Finish Group
● Democratic Engagement Task and Finish Group
● Customer Services Task and Finish Group
● Budget Task and Finish Group
● Citizens’ Advice Bureau Task and Finish Group

11.  PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES 

An opportunity for the Portfolio Holders to provide an update to the Panel on any 
issues.



12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

M R Harris (Chairman)
M A Steele (Vice-Chairman)
A R Alvey
W G Andrews
M J Kendal

Mrs A E McEvoy
A D O'Sullivan
A K Penson
D B Tipp
C A Wise



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL –16 NOVEMBER 2017

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2018/19

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Members will recall that the national scheme for Council Tax Benefit (which 
provided financial help for those on low income) was abolished on 31 March 
2013.  Instead, local authorities are responsible for setting up their own local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for those of working age on low income. The 
Government stipulated that there must be no change to the level of help that 
pensioners already receive.

 
1.2 The Council Tax Reduction Scheme must be formally made by the Council no 

later than 31 January 2018, to take effect from 1 April 2018.  The Government 
has constructed rules for a ‘default scheme’ which will have to be operated by 
any council that does not make a local scheme.  This replicates the former 
rules for council tax benefits.  It is contained in schedule 1 of The Council Tax 
(Default Schemes) (England) Regulations 2012.

1.3 The Council Tax Reduction Scheme fulfils the prescribed requirements for 
localised schemes.

1.4 Approximately 8,800 claimants are receiving Council Tax Reduction.  Of 
these 2,700 are working age (1,000 are working and 88% have children), 
1,500 are vulnerable and 4,600 are of pensionable age.

1.5 The current Council Tax Reduction Scheme costs approximately £8.2 million.  
This is split between:

Working Age employed £   605,000
Working Age other £1,466,000
Vulnerable £1,632,000
Pensioner £4,546,000

The cost is shared between New Forest District Council, Hampshire County 
Council, Hampshire Police and Hampshire Fire and Rescue.

1.6 When the Council Tax Reduction Scheme was introduced, approximately 
90% of the cost was reimbursed by the government within the formula grant 
process.  The balance of the cost was shared by the council and the 
Precepting bodies as part of the tax base collection.  Changes to the amount 
of Council Tax Reduction awarded now affects the tax base of each 
organisation and is no longer identified within the overall formula grant 
allocation.

2. REVIEW PROCESS

2.1 The Task & Finish Group met to review the current scheme and proposed 
changes effective from 1 April 2018.

2.2 The recommendations of the Task & Finish Group are to be considered by 
the Corporate Overview Panel and Cabinet and full Council in December 
2017.

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



3. THE CURRENT LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME

3.1 The council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme protects the vulnerable.  A 
person is vulnerable if they (or a partner) are in receipt of Disability Living 
Allowance, Personal Independence Payments or Severe Disablement 
Allowance.

3.2 The council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2017/18 requires all working 
a
[...]
ons of each of the options were discussed.

Option A may incur minimal, or less costs

Option B savings will depend on the amount of the contribution and collection 
rates.

Option C cost will be minimal

Option D savings will be minimal, if any

Option E savings will be made, increasing as Universal Credit rolls-out.  
Estimate of £15,000pa

Therefore, the overall impact of these changes will be minimal.  Savings to 
New Forest District Council will be even smaller as the council retains 
approximately 11% of the total council tax collected. 

8. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

8.1 TBC

Page 4



9. RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 It is recommended to Corporate Overview Scrutiny Panel and to the Cabinet 
that the minimum contribution remains at 10% and that options, C, D and E 
are all adopted.

Further Information:

Lead Officer:
Ryan Stevens Service Manager – Housing 
and Community
Tel: 023 8028 5588
E-mail: ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk

Members of Task & Finish Group: 
Cllrs Michael Harris, Mark Steele, Dan Poole 
and Alan Penson

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jeremy Heron

Background Information:
Minutes of Task & Finish Group
Caseload graph
Collection statistics
Impact on changing the minimum 
contribution
Impact of Housing element in Universal 
Credit in calculation
Recovery notices comparison
National statistics and Hampshire minimum 
contribution

Page 5

mailto:ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME CASELOAD
30

-A
pr

-1
3

30
-Ju

n-
13

30
-A

ug
-1

3
30

-O
ct

-1
3

30
-D

ec
-1

3
28

-F
eb

-1
4

30
-A

pr
-1

4
30

-Ju
n-

14
30

-A
ug

-1
4

30
-O

ct
-1

4
30

-D
ec

-1
4

28
-F

eb
-1

5
30

-A
pr

-1
5

30
-Ju

n-
15

30
-A

ug
-1

5
30

-O
ct

-1
5

30
-D

ec
-1

5
29

-F
eb

-1
6

30
-A

pr
-1

6
30

-Ju
n-

16
30

-A
ug

-1
6

30
-O

ct
-1

6
30

-D
ec

-1
6

28
-F

eb
-1

7
30

-A
pr

-1
7

30
-Ju

n-
17

8000

8500

9000

9500

10000

10500

11000

11500

Council Tax Reduction Scheme caseload

Page 6



APPENDIX 2

Collection statistics
[...]
 less than 10%, 60 between 10% and 20%, 140 
between 20% and 30% and 19 over 30%.

 214 have removed Second Adult Rebate
 98 have a savings cap – most common is £6,000
 100 have a band cap – the most common is a Band D cap
 As the minimum contribution increases collection rates decrease

Minimum contributions in Hampshire and neighbouring councils 

 17/18
Basingstoke 0 
East Hants 0
Eastleigh 0
Fareham 20
Gosport 30
Hart 0
Havant 8.5
Isle Of Wight 20
New Forest 10
Portsmouth 20
Rushmoor 10
Southampton 25
Test Valley 0
Winchester 0

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL – 16 NOVEMBER 2017

FINANCIAL UPDATE 2017/18 AND 2018/19

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report provides the panel with an update on the latest position with regards 
to the 2017/18 budget, confirms the latest assumptions made within the 
forecast for the 2018/19 budget and gives the panel an update on the Council’s 
proposed Asset Maintenance and Replacement Programme for 2018/19.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 There are two types of financial reports that are presented to Cabinet 
throughout the year.  The Financial Monitoring Reports (FMR) focus on the 
current years’ performance and provide a forecast budget outturn, and the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) reports give updates on the current 
forecast budget position over a 3-4 year period, allowing for known and 
estimated funding and budget changes.  Often items featured in the FMR’s 
feed into the MTFP, if the adjustments are on-going.

2.2 On 2 November 2017 the Bank of England increased the official bank rate by 
0.25% to 0.5%; the first increase in the rate since July 2007. This will have a 
positive impact to the interest earnings of the Council.  An allowance for 
additional earnings had been included in the October MTFP; this was in relation 
to investment in higher earning pooled funds and not in anticipation of a rate 
rise.  The financial impact of the rise will be quantified and monitored, and 
reported in due course.

3. LATEST POSITION 2017/18

General Fund Revenue
3.1 A General Fund budget of £16.587m for 2017/18 was agreed by Council in Feb 

2017.

3.2 The first FMR of the year (Aug Cabinet) identified budget savings of £499k and 
new budget requirements of £417k. The second FMR of the year (Nov Cabinet) 
covered financial performance up to the end of September and identified further 
budget savings of £392k and new budget requirements of £25k.

3.3 Each report also included rephasings (from/to earmarked reserves), with the 
August report bringing rephasings from 2016/17 into 2017/18 totalling £1.146m, 
and the November report including rephasing out of 2017/18 into future years 
of £416k.

3.4 In an attempt to mitigate the cycle of rephasings, the budgets included as 
rephasings out of 2017/18 into future years identified in November will only be 
brought back into the 2018/19 budget, if included in the project list for that year 
from the outset, i.e. not supplementary to.

3.5 The following table summarises the change in budget position as a result of the 
reported variations, outlined above and detailed within the Cabinet Reports.

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



Savings New Req. Rephasing Total
 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
     
Original Budget April 2017/18    16,587 

Variations agreed in August -499 567 1,146 1,214 
Transfer from Reserves in August  -150 -1,146 -1,296 
Updated Budget August 2017/18 -499 417 0 16,505 
     
Variations agreed in November -392 25 -416 -783 
Transfer from Reserves in November   416 416 
Updated Budget November 2017/18 -392 25 0 -367 
     
Updated Budget November 2017/18 -891 442 0 16,138 
     

Capital Programme
3.6 The Capital Programme agreed in February amounted to £21.266m. This was 

increased to a revised capital budget of £23.002m in August to reflect net 
budget reductions of £156,000 and rephasings of schemes from 2016/17 
(£1.892m).  As at the end of September (November Cabinet), no further 
variations to this revised budget were reported.

Housing Revenue Account
3.7 A breakeven Housing Revenue Account was set in February 2017.  At this 

time, only minor variations totalling £153k have been reported.

4. LATEST ASSUMPTIONS 2018/19

4.1 The MTFP presented to Cabinet in October demonstrated a forecast budget 
deficit in 2018/19 of £441k, with a cumulative £1.399m shortfall to 2022.

4.2 Since October, the following adjustments have been identified in order to fully 
close the 2018/19 budget deficit:

£'000
October MTFP 2018/19 Deficit 441
Car Park Fees & Charges (480)
Car Park Maintenance 93
Health & Leisure Centre Fees and Charges (50)
Pre Application Advice Charges (Planning) (25)
Taxi Licence Income (16)
Asset Maint. & Replacement Prog. (13)
Delivery Plan Reviews 50
Revised Budget Position -

4.3 This puts the Council in a strong and resilient financial position for the 
immediate year ahead.  The Autumn Statement (22/11/17) and the Local 

Page 16



Government Finance Settlement (Mid-December) however, both still have the 
potential to amend our financial position significantly.

4.4 The focus with regards to the December MTFP update to Cabinet will therefore 
be on the medium term, in the context of the Council still facing a budget gap of 
c£1m to 2022.  Areas of note to be developed will include;

 New ways of delivering Council services; 
 the medium term implications of Universal Credit roll-out; and
 a focus on aligning the budget prioritisation with the Council’s corporate 

plan objectives and key polices.

5. ASSET MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 2018/19

5.1 Officers were asked to draw up a deliverable programme of projects to fit within 
a set budget constraint, allowing where necessary for the projects rephased 
from 2017/18, as mentioned in para 3.3/3.4.

5.2 The outcome of this exercise is summarised as follows:

18/19 Total Budget 
Allowance Variance

Offices Depots and Outlying Buildings (inc. Public Conveniences) 540,000 450,000 90,000 

Health & Leisure 540,000 500,000 40,000 

ICT 250,000 200,000 50,000 

V&P (revenue cost) 1,156,000 1,050,000 106,000 

Non-Core project fund 201,000 200,000 1,000 

Proportion to HRA -200,000 -100,000 -100,000 

Rephasing from 2017/18 (Nov FM Report) -200,000  -200,000 

Programme Total 2,287,000 2,300,000 -13,000 

Reserve Funded:    

ICT - Protect and Maintain Frontline Services (Yr 2 of 3) 750,000 750,000 0 

5.3 As can be seen from the summary above, although there are some differences 
in comparison to the originally allowed budget allocations, the overall 
programme totals £2.287m; £13,000 less than the budgeted £2.3m.

5.4 The budget approval for the 2018/19 programme will be sought at the levels as 
above rather than at individual scheme level, enabling suitable flexibility to deal 
with amendments to the programme as the delivery of individual projects 
progresses.  The Council’s Section 151 officer reserves the right for this 
particular approval process to take precedence over financial regulations, for 
the purpose of the delivery of this programme.

5.5 The ICT Protect and Maintain Frontline Services sum at £750,000 is year 2 of 
the 3 year pre-approved (Feb ’17 Council) £1.5m budget.

Page 17



6. CRIME & DISORDER / EQULITY & DIVERSITY / ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are no implications as a direct result of this report.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 That the members of COSP;
a) note the contents of this report, and feedback any relevant comments for 

inclusion in the December MTFP report to Cabinet, and
b) recommend Cabinet approve the proposed Asset Maintenance and 

Replacement schedule as laid out in section 5.2, supporting that the 
budget be approved at high level, rather than at scheme level.

Alan Bethune Background Papers
Service Manager – Finance (S151) & Audit FMR – 02/08/2017
Tel: 023 8028 5588 FMR – 01/11/2017
Email: Alan.Bethune@NFDC.gov.uk MTFP – 04/10/2017

Page 18

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 16 NOVEMBER 2017

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD TIMING LEAD OFFICER

1 8   J A N U A R Y   2 0 1 7
Economic Development 
Strategy (to include all sectors)

Report

Budget Task and Finish Group Final report

T A S K   A N D   F I N I S H   G R O U P S
ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD TIMING LEAD OFFICER
Budget Task and Finish Group To review the Council’s 

future Budget Strategy
Task and Finish Group January 2018 Rebecca 

Drummond/
Alan Bethune/
Andy Rogers

Citizens’ Advice Bureau (CAB) To agree new management 
arrangements and related 
issues; including Grant

Task and Finish Group 
meeting on 21 July, 29 
November, and on further 
dates as required

Ongoing Ryan Stevens

Council Tax Reduction Task 
and Finish Group

To review the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 
persons on low income, 
and other exemptions

Task and Finish Group
Meetings on 24 July, 
14 August and 2 October

Final report in November 2017 Ryan Stevens

Customer Services Strategy Progress report Officer report
Task and Finish Group

Ongoing – Met on 31 October 
2017

Rebecca 
Drummond

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 10



T A S K   A N D   F I N I S H   G R O U P S (cont’d)
ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD TIMING LEAD OFFICER
Democratic Engagement To consider ways to 

enhance democratic 
engagement

Officer Report/Task and 
Finish Group

Ongoing – Next meets in 
January 2018

Rosemary Rutins

Electoral Review To consider whether the 
Council should request the 
LGBCE to undertake an 
electoral review

Task and Finish Group Ongoing – To report to January 
2018 Panel meeting with 
recommendations

Rosemary Rutins

Property Investment Strategy Task and Finish Group Ongoing / periodical verbal 
updates – Residential Property 
Investment Strategy being 
brought to November 2017 
meeting

Andrew Smith

Employee Owned Services 
(John Lewis Model)

Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference to be 
agreed

N O T   Y E T   T I M E T A B L E D
ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD TIMING LEAD OFFICER
“Regions”

Continue engagement/ 
collaboration with HCC/LEPS 
or any other external public 
agency, including reference to 
the Hampshire-wide 
devolution proposal

To effectively facilitate good 
relationships with these 
agencies in order to 
produce beneficial 
outcomes in the District

Report documenting 
progress with LEPs and 
business portal

HCC element via Leader 
updates

2017/18 TBC

Access to alternative funding 
sources for voluntary 

To explore opportunities Officer written report 2017/18 committee cycle TBC

P
age 20



organisations and parish/town 
councils

N O T   Y E T   T I M E T A B L E D (cont’d)
ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD TIMING LEAD OFFICER
Devolution – Wider Hampshire Monitor progress with 

regard to devolution 
Regular update from 
Leader

At appropriate times TBC

Universal Credit update To be aware of issues 
arising

Regular update from 
Finance & Efficiency 
Portfolio Holder

At appropriate times TBC

Portfolio Holders’ Updates 
(Standing Item) 
Updates from Task and Finish 
GroupsP

age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Council Tax Reduction Task and Finish Group
	9 Financial Update 2017/18 and 2018/19
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

16 NOVEMBER 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel held in 
Committee Room 1, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Thursday, 16 November 2017

* Cllr M R Harris (Chairman)
* Cllr M A Steele (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* W G Andrews
* M J Kendal
* Mrs A E McEvoy

* A D O'Sullivan
* A K Penson
* D B Tipp
 C A Wise

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors:

B Rickman
J D Heron
Mrs S M Bennison

Also In Attendance:

Ms S Nichols, NFU County Advisor

Officers Attending:

Miss G O'Rourke, Mrs M Sandhu, R Beere, A Bethune, M Callaghan, G Jarvis, 
A Kinghorn, Ms S Mullins, A Rogers, A Smith and R Stevens

Apologies:

Cllr Wise

22  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with any 
agenda item.



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 NOVEMBER 2017

2

24  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

25  NATIONAL FARMERS' UNION PRESENTATION (NFU) - AGRICULTURAL 
INDUSTRY IN THE NEW FOREST 
The Panel received a presentation from Sandra Nichols, NFU Hampshire County 
Advisor, on New Forest farming and the implications of Brexit.  She circulated a 
booklet ‘Delivering a Bold and Ambitious Future for Farming’.

The presentation covered:-

 Agricultural contribution to the economy nationally
 UK production statistics about the Forest and schemes available to farmers 

locally
 Brexit preparations
 Price volatility
 Improving farm productivity
 Delivering for the farm environment
 NFU’s transition period
 Key questions and future challenges and aspirations

Ms Nichols explained that the UK food self-sufficiency was now just 60%, down 
from 75% in 1991.  There was a concern that inferior imports would compromise 
British trade.

Members noted details of various grants/financial support available to farmers, 
some of which were hard to access because of the administration involved.

It was noted that the Common Agricultural Policy was very important to the industry, 
although the EU was unpopular among farmers.  72% of exports currently went to 
the EU.  The EU provided a source of migrant labour but there was already a 29% 
shortage.  Only 0.3% of seasonal workers were from the UK.  The shortage of 
seasonal labour was a significant concern, and the fear was that this was not being 
focused on by Government.

It was explained that the Common Agricultural Policy, whilst receiving negative 
publicity, provided affordable food and income support for farmers, as a large part 
of their income was from the subsidy.

Ms Nichols explained the need for a good transition period.  Funding was 
guaranteed for this Parliament, but the current funding arrangements ended in 
2019.

The Chairman thanked Ms Nichols for a very informative presentation and asked 
what the Council could do to assist the farming sector in the New Forest.  In reply, 
Ms Nichols emphasised the need for the public to understand the importance of 
food and the farming industry, and that, although food could be imported, reliance 
on imports jeopardised food security for the UK.  It would assist if publicity could be 
given to where food came from and what farmers did, to give a public relations push 
to illustrate the need for farmers, for food and for land management.  The Leader 
Project was appreciated by the farming industry locally; farmers liked the scheme 
and approved of it, and the Council was encouraged to continue with the 
administrative support for it.  Ms Nichols also suggested that wider lobbying could 



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 NOVEMBER 2017

3

be helpful to recognise the importance of supporting farming and recognising that it 
was a strategic industry.

Members asked questions concerning models in other countries, meat imports and 
exports statistics and larger grants given to larger farms.

The Chairman felt it was important for the Council to support the industry and would 
talk to the Business Support Officer about the issues mentioned, particularly 
promoting exports, to ensure NFDC did what it could to help.  The Leader of the 
Council echoed the Chairman’s comments and added that land management in the 
Forest was an important part of New Forest tourism.  He felt the Council should do 
all it could to support the industry.

26  DRAFT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
The Panel considered a draft Residential Property Investment Strategy.  This 
Strategy was for the Council to invest in residential property, in particular:

 To purchase privately owned residential properties, either as existing private 
sector rental income-producing units or with vacant possession for letting to 
private sector tenants or 

 To develop sites that the Council owned or had acquired to build dwellings to 
deliver a more diverse range of housing and tenures, to include open market 
rental properties, sales and affordable housing offered under a range of different 
tenures

It was emphasised that this was a not a housing strategy.

The report set out the financial strategy and business case, detailing the property 
market, housing occupancy types and details of the households by tenure in the 
Hampshire districts as well as housing stock by size and occupancy type.  The 
report also covered the envisaged operational arrangements when forming a wholly 
owned company (WOC) controlled by the Council, together with financing and 
timescales.  Risk management issues were set out in the report as well as financial 
implications.

The report concluded that the risks of establishing the wholly owned company were 
outweighed by the benefits over time.  The rationale for setting up the WOC was 
primarily to create a revenue stream which would supplement the general fund. 

Members noted that property prices were a solid asset base long term, and under 
supply would underpin supply and demand over time.

The Company would undertake performance reviews and provide reports to 
shareholders on a regular basis and also to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel.  The Housing Revenue Account and the Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan would continue to operate alongside the WOC to deliver investment 
into new and existing social housing in the District.  The WOC might also however 
be invited to deliver affordable housing in the future.  It was projected that these 
arrangements would produce an estimated surplus of £350,000 per year based on 
a £10 million investment.  Members felt it was a great opportunity and 
acknowledged the in-house expertise available to the Council.



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 NOVEMBER 2017

4

A member queried the use of a company which would have to pay Corporation Tax, 
and felt that a better vehicle might be a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP), which 
was a model used by Hampshire County Council, might be a more favourable 
option.  Officers would contact the County Council to check on the suitability of such 
an arrangement.

Members queried whether the investment could have negative consequences for 
the Council in terms of its liquidity and credit rating.  The Service Manager 
(Financial) explained that the use of pooled funds was acceptable if the cash was 
available as the Council looked to develop its housing strategy.  Reserves would 
decrease and there would be less in pooled funds, but the rationale was to spend 
now to protect the Council’s revenue position going forward and to diversify how the 
Authority used its cash holdings.  In terms of the Council’s credit rating, the 
proposals were relatively minor in terms of its overall financial position but a 
negative impact on the credit rating was possible although much depended on 
interest rates.  In answer to a question it was explained that if the wholly-owned 
company failed, the Council would be liable.  However it was emphasised that the 
WOC would operate prudently, starting on a modest basis and building up.  The 
Finance and Efficiency Portfolio Holder emphasised that the position was secure 
and the interest rates charged by the Public Works Loan Board were stable.

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet be advised that the Panel supports the draft Residential Property 
Asset Investment Strategy.

27  PROCUREMENT PRESENTATION 
The Panel received a presentation on transformation of the procurement function by 
implementing a “centre led” procurement organisation, together with related 
processes within the District Council.  The presentation set out the overall 
transformation plan.  The Procurement Team had supported service teams in e-
tendering a wide range of contracts over recent months.

Members noted the way in which cashable savings were driven by the project by 
supplier rationalisation, framework agreements, commercial collaboration and 
demand management.  The emphasis was now to concentrate effort on the 
Council’s higher spends.

Members noted the spend analyses by contract type, suppliers used and 
implications for contract standing orders.  The presentation also showed how the 
Council compared with other Hampshire districts in terms of advertising thresholds 
for contracts, and, on the whole NFDC’s threshold was lower than most Hampshire 
districts and it was recommended to increase this from £25,000 to £50,000.

The presentation also set out details of the Gateway review, how Procurement 
supported the Corporate Plan and details of the officer structure for the 
procurement function.  The team had been rationalised which had produced a 
significant saving of £150K in two stages.  The Chairman thanked officers for a 
most interesting presentation.  It was noted that consequential changes to standing 
orders would be brought forward to Cabinet in due course to reflect the changes to 
the procurement function described.  The Panel supported the overall direction of 
travel as outlined in the presentation.



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 NOVEMBER 2017

5

Officers undertook to provide Cllr Harris with a list of suppliers.  Cllr Harris felt it was 
important to do everything the Council could to help local businesses and would talk 
to the Business Support Officer about the matter.

The Panel supported the approach set out in the presentation, and noted that a 
report would in due course be submitted to the Cabinet seeking formal authority for 
the consequential changes to Standing Orders to reflect the new arrangements.

Action:  Andrew Kinghorn/Gary Jarvis

28  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
The Panel considered the proposed Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2018/19 as 
recommended by the Council Tax Reduction Scheme Task and Finish Group.

RESOLVED:

That it be a recommendation to the Cabinet that the minimum contribution remains 
at 10% and that Options C, D and E be agreed as set out in the report.

29  ICT STRATEGY UPDATE 
The Group received a presentation from the Service Manager (ICT) on the ICT 
Strategy.

Mr Beere explained that the two main goals were to enable smarter working and to 
maintain and fix the legacy equipment.  The report set out achievements since 2017 
when the initial Strategy was published, strategic ICT decisions taken in 2017, the 
future vision to 2022 and how the ICT function fitted in to smarter working at NFDC.

The report also set out objectives within the next six and twelve months.  In 
particular, Mr Beere explained that, to support the smarter working agenda, new 
personal devices would need to be deployed to all staff; new applications would be 
required to be implemented (eg Office 365/Skype); the IT infrastructure renewal 
project would need to be completed (eg to enable large scale and secure remote 
working); and, some business applications (eg Agresso and Acolaid) might work 
sub-optimally on remote devices in terms of appearance or function.  

The presentation was noted, Members supported the overall direction as outlined, 
and Mr Beere was thanked for his report.

30  FINANCIAL UPDATE 2017/18 AND 2018/19 
The Panel received an update on the latest position with regard to the 2017/18 
budget, the latest assumptions made within the forecast for the 2018/19 budget and 
the proposed asset maintenance and replacement programme for 2018/19.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the contents of the report be noted.

(b) That it be a recommendation to the Cabinet that the asset maintenance and 
replacement schedule as laid out in Section 5.2 of the report be approved 
supporting the budget at a high level rather than at scheme level as set out 
in the report.



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 NOVEMBER 2017

6

31  WORK PROGRAMME 
The Panel considered its future Work Programme.

Brief updates were given on the following Task and Finish Groups:

 Electoral Review Task and Finish Group

A proposal was being brought to the January meeting on a reduction in the 
number of members.

 Democratic Engagement Task and Finish Group

A further meeting was being held in the New Year.

 Customer Services Task and Finish Group

It was reported that much ICT work was being done in the background and work 
was ongoing to eliminate wasteful processes.  Another meeting would be fixed 
in six months’ time pending ICT and other work in hand.

 Budget Task and Finish Group

It was noted that interviews with Portfolio Holders had taken place and a ‘wash 
up’ meeting would be held at the end of November with a view to a report being 
brought to the January Panel meeting.

 Citizens’ Advice Task and Finish Group

The Citizens’ Advice Task and Finish Group was ongoing.  It was anticipated 
that the advent of Universal Credit would increase the workload of the CAB and 
the Council was working in partnership with the CAB to help them reduce costs.  
A meeting was being held at the end of November.

The Chairman explained that the Economic Development Strategy was likely to be 
reported to the March meeting rather than in January, as key information would not 
be available until after the January meeting.

It was requested that an update on the care sector be brought to a future meeting 
and it was reported that this would be part of the overall Economic Development 
Strategy to be brought to the March meeting.

32  PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES 
There were none.

CHAIRMAN


